From: Hi Gin

To: Secretary

Subject: Docket No. 20-15, Comments on PVO Financial Responsibility Rulemaking
Date: Saturday, September 11, 2021 3:28:06 PM

Attachments: Complaint about Viking River Cruises, Inc.docx

Cancellation monies returned.docx
Viking cancellation notice.docx

Dear Ms. Dickon, Secretary,

I would like to offer some fact finding comments regarding financial reimbursements to customers who
have been unsuccessful to receive full refund from a PVO:

Viking River Cruises, Inc. located at 5700 Canoga Ave #200, Woodland Hills, CA 91367-6569 has been
holding $5278.80 of our monies for almost 18 months and refuses to return this sum. Initially, my husband
and | agreed to a voucher for that sum after our June 1, 2020 river cruise was cancelled due to the
COVID 19 pandemic. We later applied and redeemed that voucher to our bill for a second cruise
scheduled for Oct. 9, 2021. That cruise has also been cancelled as of May 24, 2021, with a letter from
the VP of marketing, Mr. Marnell, (which | attached). Although | was able to recover the other 80% of my
trip money back to my credit card (over 11 K), it seems that the Viking company views my used voucher
as having "no cash value" and wants to reissue to us another voucher for that amount which would be
redeemable until Dec. 2022. | refused since | had already redeemed that 1st voucher and the dollar
amount was deducted from my bill, so therefore it does have cash value. The Viking company is holding
my money hostage and is trying to force me to rebook with them in the future. Please help out American
consumers who are being treated so unfairly by this industry.

Attached is my initial request to the company (sent email and by certified mail to Viking), a copy of the
email letter offer by the VP of marketing of Viking, and a detailed account about my complaint. All emails
and phone calls to this company have not altered this company's refusal to reimburse my full investment
for one of their cruises. At this point in time, | just want my redeemed voucher money returned to my
husband and | to use as we wish in the future when travel is safe again. My husband is a past World
Trade Center responder with health issues and | am a critical care health professional, we both take safe
health travel concerns very seriously.

Thank you.
Virginia Hackett PhD, RN
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John and Virginia Hackett

6321 NE 19th Terrace

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

hackjacket@yahoo.com and hackgin@aol.com





Detailed Complaint against Viking Organization:  Cash withholding of voucher

Back story: On February 28th 2020 I contacted Viking to cancel our European River cruise due to the quickly evolving Covid 19 pandemic. At that point in time it was 92 days away from the sail date and Viking still had not cancelled their cruises. As a critical care specialist, I knew the world would need to go into lockdown quarantine for the safety of all, and any type of worldwide travel would need to be cancelled. Needless to say, three weeks later, by mid- March, Viking did cancel their cruises. I was able to receive back from Viking 80% of my cash (over $18K) but they insisted I take a voucher for the other 20% cash invested since “I cancelled first”! After much bickering back and forth and considering the state of the world, I accepted the voucher (value of $5278.20) in good faith and anticipation of booking another cruise in the future. 

I made a new booking several months later. I was able to use that voucher from the previous European river cruise on August 9, 2020 toward my next new booking with Viking for an October 9, 2021 cruise (Canada and scenic shores- Cruise ID OST-211009) and paid the balance owed with my credit card. I was very much looking forward to my future trip. However, I received an email letter on May 24, 2021 from Richard Marnell (the executive vice president of marketing for Viking) with sad news that our cruise was cancelled for October 2021. In his letter he communicated (in bold) that “any vouchers you may have applied to this booking have automatically been reinstated and are available for your immediate use”. He also offered an additional second voucher for 125% of the cost of money additionally invested in this trip (which amounted to $11, 719. 20 for myself and my husband). His organization wanted an immediate response to the offer from Viking. Thank goodness I check my emails periodically since a client had only 7 days from that date of his letter to respond to this offer (by May 31st)! I emailed and also sent a registered letter (overnight) to Viking on May 28, 2021 explaining my wishes for ALL monies returned including the past voucher since this was a new booking and it was 137 days prior to the sailing and was cancelled by their organization. 

I received a phone call from “Oscar”, a Viking representative, on June 1, 2021. He tried to convince me to take the voucher for my $11,719.20 since it would now be worth $14, 649 with the 125% promotion.  I told him “no thank you”, my letter is quite clear with my wishes. After a lengthy discussion, he informed me that my cash investment would be returned to my credit card. When I questioned him about getting the cash back from my voucher, he stated that Viking could not reimburse me for the previous voucher for over $5k since the voucher “had no cash value”!!! I said that is impossible since it was cash when I originally paid for the first trip. How does Viking turn my hard earned dollars into Monopoly money? He told me that the voucher for the $5K is still good until December 2022. I told him that I had no plans to travel abroad in the next two years since I have two adult children who would be getting married during that time frame and I needed my money back for their gifts. I also pointed out to Oscar, that in Mr. Marnell’s letter (I quote verbatim): “Of course, if you are unable to use your voucher by the expiration date, simply return your expired voucher to Viking, and we will send you a refund equal to the original amount paid to Viking”.  He was stumped and I told him I would like to speak to a person of authority in his organization. 

On June 2nd, Sue from Viking called and tried to convince me that in the letter sent by Mr. Marnell, that the voucher the Viking organization was referring to was the new one that they wanted to issue me for my $11K. I explained to Sue that as far as I was concerned I only had ONE voucher with Viking since I never agreed to a second voucher (thank goodness) and had sent a letter of declination on May 28, 2021. It seems to me that Viking seeks to turn your hard earned money into corporate play money for their exclusive use. I pointed out to her that the letter does not differentiate what voucher they are referring to and as far as I was concerned, I only had one voucher with Viking. I told Sue that I do not want Viking holding onto my money for an additional two year period (four years in total). Needless to say, we did not end the conversation on a good note since I was not backing down in my request and she told me that was all Viking could do for me in monies returned. I was hoping another Viking supervisor would contact me to discuss this issue further as I waited to see any monies returned. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]I am relieved to report that on June 7th, I did receive my cash investment of $11,719.20 returned back on my credit card from Viking, however, to date, the $5,278.80 is still in Viking’s hands. This is thievery by this organization and they should not be allowed to hold a person’s money for such an extended period of time against your wishes; especially if the company letter states that previous vouchers are not only reinstated but can be refunded equal to the original amount if travel is not possible by the expiration date. This cash voucher was used for a new booking and was for a trip that was cancelled (by Viking) well in advance of a 120 day cutoff period. At this point in time, I would like my $5278.80 voucher money returned to me in cash since there are no other Viking cruises that interest me currently and I have other family needs that this money could be used for in the near future. A voucher for a previously redeemed voucher is ludicrous. 

John and Virginia Hackett	


John and Virginia Hackett

6321 NE 19th Terrace

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

( hackjacket@yahoo.com and hackgin@aol.com) 



May 28, 2021

Dear Nilou,

[bookmark: _GoBack]I hope you are doing well and are still our Viking travel advisor since you were quite helpful in 2020. Four days ago, on May 24, 2021, my husband and I both received an email from Richard Marnell, the Executive VP of Marketing for Viking, concerning the company’s decision to cancel our upcoming cruise (booking #6103930): “ Canada and New England Scenic Shores” on board the Viking Star scheduled to depart from Montreal on October 9, 2021 (Cruise ID OST-211009). We very much appreciated his pro-active email letter to us which we received 137 days prior to our cruise date. 

Although disappointed, my husband John and I were happy to read in Mr. Marnell’s letter to us that all previous vouchers are not only reinstated but can be refunded equal to the original amount if travel is not possible by the expiration date. My husband and I each possess a voucher for $2639.40, which amounts to $5, 278.80 for the two of us. Originally we accepted those vouchers to book this second cruise after all of the Covid-19 cancellations. However, since it may be another two years before we may travel due to family obligations and health reasons, we do not foresee us using that voucher by the expiration date of Dec. 31, 2022. We therefore request a cash refund for those previous two vouchers in our file as per his letter.

In regards to the $11, 719.20 cash payment for the balance for this cruise, placed on our Amex last October 2020, my husband and I are choosing to decline the 125% voucher offered by Viking (which amounts to $14, 649.00 for the two of us). Please reimburse our full 100% monies of $11, 719. 20 either back onto our Amex card on file or send us a check for the monies paid. 

In conclusion, from my calculations, we expect to receive back from Viking $16, 998 ($11. 719. 20   +    $5, 278.80). My husband and I cannot tie up that much money for another two years since it could be used for our home, family, and health at this time. Hopefully, when we have more confidence in traveling abroad, my husband and I intend to travel again.

Thank you for all your past help and I look forward to working with you again.

Sincerely,

John Hackett and Virginia Hackett


Viking Customer Relations (VikingCustomerRelations@vikingcruises.com)To:you Details

[image: https://ecp.yusercontent.com/mail?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.vikingcruises.com%2FContent%2Fimages%2FV3%2Fportal%2FV_logo_v_cruises_2x.png&t=1622201541&ymreqid=1a44c1f1-2e25-1baf-2f9b-7c000c014d00&sig=EkiUFisjGGzRZ2Jc36Kl7g--~D]

Itinerary:  Canada & New England Scenic Shores 
Ship:  VIKING STAR
Booking #:  6103930 
Guest Name:  Virginia Anne Hackett 

 

Dear Viking Guest,
 

I hope this finds you healthy and well. At Viking, our family of loyal guests, dedicated employees and valued partners is at the center of every decision we make. This dedication to our Viking family and our mission—to create meaningful experiences that are destination focused, allowing you to explore the world in comfort—has never wavered.

 

As you likely know, it has now been well over a year since we suspended operations at the start of the pandemic. All of us are ready to get back to business as normal, and while we are making progress, the reopening of international travel continues to be sporadic. Overall, conditions are improving—and some countries are now welcoming cruise ships again. Last week with the naming of Viking Venus, we officially began the restart of our operations, which will continue over the coming months.

 

Additionally, we have implemented new protocol enhancements to make Viking even safer. Developed in coordination with an international team of medical advisors, the Viking Health & Safety Program is one of the most comprehensive COVID-19 prevention and mitigation programs in the travel industry. With our new protocol enhancements in place, we believe there will be no safer way to travel the world than on a Viking voyage.

 

While recent developments are encouraging, cruise ship travel remains complicated in some regions of the world—especially for itineraries that visit multiple countries. As such, we have made the difficult decision to cancel select ocean itineraries that are affected by these limitations.
 

We are contacting you today because you are currently booked on Canada & New England Scenic Shores on board VIKING STAR, which has been included in these cancellations. We understand this is a disappointment, and we apologize.

 

A Future Cruise Voucher for 125%
We want to support you and protect your travel investment. Therefore, we are offering a 125% Future Cruise Voucher, found at the bottom of this message, which you can use on any 2021 or 2022 Viking voyage. This voucher includes 100% of the monies paid to Viking, plus an additional 25% value. Additionally, any vouchers you may have applied to this booking have automatically been reinstated and are available for your immediate use.

 

To ensure you have the time and flexibility to plan for your next trip, the 125% Future Cruise Voucher has exclusive terms. It is fully transferable, allowing you to gift it to someone with whom you would like to share the joys of travel. It can be applied to any river or ocean departure through 2022 or to any 2022 expedition departure.

 

While we have cancelled itineraries that were not possible to operate given current circumstances, including your sailing, we have launched new Welcome Back ocean and river voyages in Europe this summer. As you think about your travel plans, we invite you to consider these Welcome Back itineraries as an alternative.

 

As a reminder, if you use your voucher and rebook your cruise—with Viking or your Travel Advisor—by May 31, 2021 our Risk-Free Guarantee is applicable to your booking, giving you peace of mind and the flexibility you need to make the best decision for you.

 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Of course, if you are unable to use your voucher by the expiration date, simply return your expired voucher to Viking, and we will send you a refund equal to the original amount paid to Viking. However, if you prefer a refund over the added-value voucher, please request one before June 3, 2021. Details can be found here.

 

While we eagerly await traveling together, for the time being, we invite you to join us on Viking.TV, our award-winning enrichment channel where for more than a year we have hosted daily livestream video sessions with some of the world’s most fascinating people. 

 

Thank you for your loyalty and support. 

 

Sincerely yours,


[image: https://ecp.yusercontent.com/mail?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.vikingcruises.com%2Fmisc%2FRichard_Marnell_Signature_Black.jpg&t=1622201541&ymreqid=1a44c1f1-2e25-1baf-2f9b-7c000c014d00&sig=.7PyRSUZi6whkHtDkEtXbw--~D]

 

Richard Marnell
Executive Vice President, Marketing
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We are pleased to confirm a $7,324.50 Viking future cruise voucher is available for your use towards another cruise. The expiration date is a sail by date, which gives you the flexibility to select from any 2021 or 2022 future river, ocean or expedition cruise.

FUTURE CRUISE VOUCHER
BOOKING REFERENCE: Virginia Hackett - 6103930 
NAME: Virginia Anne Hackett 
ISSUED: 5/31/2021        EXPIRES: 12/31/2022 12:00 AM 
VALID ON 2021 or 2022 VIKING CRUISES
AMOUNT: $7,324.50 
VOUCHER: PLT2-nC 1900034 
 

* This voucher can be used on any 2021 or 2022 new Viking cruise and will be applied at booking. This voucher cannot be used as payment for a Travel Protection Plan, and the voucher must be redeemed by the expiration date prior to final payment. Once redeemed, it cannot be re-issued or used toward another cruise, and any unused balance of the voucher is lost. The voucher is transferable. If you are unable to use your voucher by the expiration date, simply return your expired voucher to Viking and we will send you a refund equal to the original amount paid to Viking.
 
If you have purchased the Viking Travel Protection Plan and you believe that you have a covered reason under the plan, you have the option to file a claim. If you file a claim, this voucher will be voided. Other restrictions apply; please call for details. CST# 2052644-40

Please Note: Each guest on the booking has received a separate email with their voucher—directly to the email address on file.
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